

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

SA NO: 306 AND 311 OF 2025

SA NO: 306 OF 2025:

Between

1. Solthi Raja Goud, S/o.Yella Goud.
2. Solthi Ramaswamy, S/o. Yella Goud.
3. Solthi Bhumatha, W/o.Ramaswamy.

.....APPELLANTS/Respondents/Defendants

AND

1. Donthi Jayapal Reddy, S/o. Venkat Reddy, Age. 62 years, Occu Agriculture R/o.Bollikunta (V). Sangem mandal, Warangal district
2. Donthi Indrasena Reddy, S/o.Venkat Reddy, Age 60 years, Occu Agriculture, R/o.Bollikunta (V), Sangem mandal, Warangal district

.....RESPONDENTS/Appellants/Plaintiffs

Second Appeal under Section 100 CPC against the order dated 10-06-2025 in A.S.No. 26 of 2017, thereby restoring the order of dismissal of the suit by the trial court in O.S. No. 1072 of 1004, dated 23-01-2017 with costs, in the interest of justice.

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in pursuance of order dated 10-06-2025 in A.S.No. 26 of 2017 including the findings therein, thereby protecting the possession of suit schedule property by Appellants/ Defendants the interest of justice, pending disposal of SA No 306 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the appeal and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 22.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. Nomos Vistas The Lawyers for the Appellants, M/s. Kanumuri Kalyani Advocate for the Respondents.

SA NO: 311 OF 2025:

Between

1. Solthi Raja Goud, S/o.Yella Goud.
2. Solthi Ramaswamy, S/o. Yella Goud.
3. Solthi Bhumatha, W/o.Ramaswamy.

.....APPELLANTS/Respondents/Defendants

AND

1. Donthi Susheela, W/o. Venkat Reddy (Died per LRs)
2. Donthi Indrasena Reddy,, S/o.Venkat Reddy, Age. 60 years, Occu. Agriculture, R/o. Door No. 2-45, 46, Bollikunta (V), Sangem Mandal, Warangal District.

.....RESPONDENTS/Appellants/Plaintiffs

Second Appeal under Section 100 CPC against the order dated to allow the Second Appeal, set-aside the Judgment and decree dated 10/06/2025 in A.S.No. 27 of 2017, thereto restoring the order of dismissal of the suit by the trial court in O.S. No.1012 of 2004, dated 23/01/2017 with costs, in the interest of justice.

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in pursuance of order dated 10/06/2025 in A.S.No. 27 of 2017 including the findings therein, thereby protecting the possession of the suit schedule property by Appellants/Defendants in the interest of justice, pending disposal of SA No 311 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the appeal and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 22.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Ms. Nomos Vistas The Lawyers for the Appellants and M/s. Kanumuri Kalyani Advocate for the Respondent No. 2, the Court made the following.

ORDER

List on 22.07.2026.

Till then, interim order granted earlier is extended.

**Sd/- MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Vth Additional Junior Civil Judge, at Warangal.
2. The IInd Additional District Judge, at Warangal.
3. One CC to M/S. NOMOS VISTAS THE LAWYERS [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED: 17.06.2026

LIST ON 22.07.2026

ORDER



SA.No.306 and 311 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER